Page 1 of 9                                                                                                             TR-18 Revision February 2013
INDEPENDENT POWER TRANSMISSION OPERATOR S .A.
TRANSMISSION NEW PROJECTS DEPARTMENT
TRANSMISSION LINES EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL DESIGN
AND CABLES ENGINEERING SECTION
SPECIFICATION TR-18
STOCKBRIDGE TYPE VIBRATION DAMPERS FOR OVERHEAD T.L.
PHASE CONDUCTORS AND SHIELD WIRES

following markings:
- Manufacturer or trade mark
- Manufacturer's type designation
- Tightening torque followed by Nm unit
- Conductor diameter range of the damper clamp
- Year of  manufacture
5. TESTS
5.1 Type Tests
Type tests will be carried out according to par 6.1 of IEC 61897 as follow:
5.1.1 Visual examination according to clause 7.1
Page 5 of 9                                                     TR-18 Revision February 2013
5.1.2 Verification of dimensions, materials and mass according to clause 7.2
5.1.3 Corrosion protection tests according to clause 7.3
5.1.4 Clamp slip test according to clause 7.5
5.1.5 Breakaway bolt test
1)
 according to clause 7.6
5.1.6 Clamp bolt tightening test according to clause 7.7
5.1.7 Attachment of weights to messenger cable test according to clause 7.8
5.1.8 Attachment of clamp to messenger cable test according to clause 7.9
5.1.9 Damper performance tests according to clause 7.11 Variant B-Laboratory test
5.1.10 Fatigue test according to clause 7.12 - Swept frequency method.
5.1.11 Corona and radio interference voltage (RΙV) tests
1)
 according to clause 14 of IEC 61284.
The Stockbridge damper attached to the conductor (equipped with armor rods) shall show no
visible corona and positive corona plume at a voltage 30% higher than the nominal phase
voltage (phase to ground). Also, shall have a radio noise level not higher than 50 db above 1
microvolt across 300 ohms at 1 MHZ measured at a voltage 20% higher than the nominal
phase voltage.
1)
Not applicable for earth wire dampers
Type test shall be performed before industrialization in case the manufacturer supplies for the first
time the respective damper and in case making any change in damper design.
The purchaser reserves the right to request the repentance of the type tests any time.
Negative test results will be not accepted.
5.2 Sample Tests - Acceptance Tests
The following tests shall be performed at the delivery inspection according to IEC 61897, par. 6.2 &
6.4 and the corresponding clauses:
- Visual examination (for all lots of dampers)
- Verification of dimensions, materials and mass
- Corrosion protection tests
- Breakaway bolt test
1)
- Clamp bolt tightening test
- Attachment of weight to messenger cable
- Attachment of clamp to messenger cable test
1)
Not applicable to earth wire dampers
The sample tests shall be performed on random selected dampers from the lots presented for
acceptance.
The purchaser reserves the right to select the dampers.
The test results shall conform to the manufacturer's documentation which was the basis for the type
approval, according to Section 7.
6. PACKING
The dampers shall be packed in strong wooden cases in such a manner as to protect them from damage in
transit, handling and outdoor storage.